Payables (6,275) – – (6,275)

Contractual liabilities (1,410) (1,410)

Lease liability 3.54% (24,958) (24,958) – (24,958)

Loan from Government (2,171) (2,171) (2,171)

Total financial liabilities (34,814) (27,129) – (34,814)

Net financial assets/ (liabilities) 78,845 (27,129) 18,815 60,030

2019

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents

  Cash at bank and on hand 1.65% 14,143 – – 14,143

Cash deposits at call (investment in externally man-
aged unitised trusts)

2.22% 14,906 – 14,906

Receivables 2,355 – – 2,355

Investments in managed unit trusts 80,122 – – 80,122

Other financial assets (investment in externally
managed unit trusts – Fixed interest)

9.58% 1,695 – 1,695 –

113,221 – 16,601 96,620

Financial liabilities

Payables (9,651) – – (9,651)

(9,651) – – (9,651)

Net financial assets/ (liabilities) 103,570 – 16,601 86,969

i.	 The carrying amounts disclosed here exclude statutory amounts (e.g. amounts owing from Victorian Government, franking credits recoverable and GST input tax credit recoverable).

($ thousand)

INTEREST RATE RISK SENSITIVITY +100bp –100bp

Carrying
Amount

Net Result
Other

comprehensive
income

Net Result
Other

comprehensive
income

2020

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 31,628 316 – (316) –

Investments in managed unit trusts 78,053

Other financial assets (investment
in externally managed unitised
trusts – Fixed interest)

1,882 19 – (19) –

Total impact 335 – (335)

Financial liabilities

Lease liability (24,958) (250) (250)

Loan from Government (2,171) (22) (22)

Total impact   (272) – (272) –

2019

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 27,354 274 – (274) –

Investments in managed unit trusts 80,122 – – – –

Other financial assets (investment
in externally managed unitised
trusts – Fixed interest)

1,695 17 – (17) –

Total impact 291 – (291) –

117116

7.1.7 Equity price risk
The National Gallery of Victoria is exposed to equity price risk
through its investments in listed and unlisted shares and managed
investment schemes.  The National Gallery of Victoria holds units of
trusts invested in Australian and International equities in the
Endowed Fund managed by the Victorian Funds Management
Corporation. The National Gallery of Victoria’s Investment
Committee provides oversight of the management of these
investments in accordance with the National Gallery of Victoria’s
investment strategy. The National Gallery of Victoria recognises that

[…]

LaSalle Valuations & Advisory (JLL) (for the State Collection),
monitor changes in the fair value of each asset and liability through
relevant data sources to determine whether revaluation is required.

How this section is structured
For those assets and liabilities for which fair values are determined,
the following disclosures are provided:

7.3.1	 Fair value determination of financial assets and liabilities
7.3.2	 Fair value determination of non-current physical assets
7.3.3	 Fair value determination of Cultural assets

7.3.1 Fair value determination of financial assets and liabilities
The fair values and net fair values of financial assets and liabilities
are determined as follows:
•	 Level 1 – the fair value of financial instrument with standard

terms and conditions and traded in active liquid markets are
determined with reference to quoted market prices;

•	 Level 2 – the fair value is determined using inputs other than
quoted prices that are observable for the financial asset or
liability, either directly or indirectly; and

•	 Level 3 – the fair value is determined in accordance with
generally accepted pricing models based on discounted
cash flow analysis using unobservable market inputs.

($ thousand)

PRICE RISK SENSITIVITY   +15%   –15%

Carrying
Amount

Net Result
Other

comprehensive
income

Net Result
Other

comprehensive
income

2020

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 31,627 – – – –

Receivables 2,097 – – – –

Investments in managed unit trusts 78,053 11,708 (11,708)

Total increase/(decrease)

11,708
   –

(11,708)

–

2019

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 29,049 – – – –

Receivables 2,355 – – – –

Investments in managed unit trusts 80,122 12,018 – (12,018) –

Total increase/(decrease) 12,018 – (12,018) –

119118

The National Gallery of Victoria currently holds a range of financial
instruments that are recorded in the financial statements where the
carrying amounts approximate fair value, either due to their
short-term nature or with the expectation that they will be paid in
full by the end of the 2019/20 reporting period.

These financial instruments include:

Where the fair value of the financial instruments is different from the
carrying amounts, the following information has been included to
disclose the difference.

7.3.1(a): Fair value of the financial instruments at amortised cost